506908912 10/06/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6955737

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST		
		RELEASE OF PATENT SECURI			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	· · ·			
		Name	Execution Date		
GUGGENHEIM CREDIT SERVICES,		ES, LLC, AS AGENT	10/01/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	BASIC E	BASIC ENERGY SERVICES, L.P.			
Street Address:	801 CHE	801 CHERRY STREET, SUITE 2100			
City:	FORT W	FORT WORTH			
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	76102	76102			
Name:	C&J WE	C&J WELL SERVICES, INC.			
Street Address:	801 CHE	801 CHERRY STREET, SUITE 2100			
City:	FORT W	FORT WORTH			
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	76102	76102			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3				
Property Type		Number]		
Patent Number:		504985	7		
Patent Number:		647598	7		
Patent Number:		816319	7		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	ha cont to	the e-mail address first; if that is un	successful it will be cont		
		if that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Phone:	2	023704750			
Email:	•	team@cogencyglobal.com			
Correspondent Name	: J	ENNIFER TINDIE			

Correspondent Name:JENNIFER TINDIEAddress Line 1:1025 CONNECTICUT AVE

Address Line 1:1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, SUITE 712Address Line 2:COGENY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 2: 0000LINT GLOBAL INO. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1494968
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THERESA VOLANO

SIGNATURE:	/Theresa Volano/				
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2021				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Basic Energy DIP - Release of Patent Security Interest - Filing#page3.tif source=Basic Energy DIP - Release of Patent Security Interest - Filing#page4.tif source=Basic Energy DIP - Release of Patent Security Interest - Filing#page5.tif					
source=Basic Energy DIP - Release of Patent Security Interest - Filing#page6.tif					

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of October 1, 2021, by **GUGGENHEIM CREDIT SERVICES, LLC**, in its capacity as Agent under (and as defined in) the Security Agreement referred to below (the "<u>Agent</u>") for the benefit of **BASIC ENERGY SERVICES, L.P.**, a limited partnership and **C&J WELL SERVICES, INC.**, a Delaware corporation, (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the DIP Note (as defined below) or the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below) as applicable.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain (i) Debtor In Possession Secured Multi-draw Term Promissory Note, dated as of August 18, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>DIP Note</u>") by and among Basic Energy Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the term loan lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent and (ii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 18, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which each Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the secured parties a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of each Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the Patents set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 23, 2021 at Reel 05725 and Frame 0085; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested that the Agent release, and the Agent is willing to release its lien on and security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it may have in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. The Agent does hereby irrevocably terminate, release and discharge, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the DIP Note, or Patent Security Agreement to the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents (including the Patent registrations and Patent applications) set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral to each Grantor.

2. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the secured parties, does hereby terminate and cancel the Patent Security Agreement.

3. The Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor or each Grantor's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to each Grantor any and all further documents and instruments prepared by each Grantor, and do any and all further acts which each Grantor (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at each

Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

4. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

5. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Patent Security Interest to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

GUGGENHEIM CREDIT SERVICES, LLC, as Agent

By: John Mulraney Name: John Mulreaney

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST]

PATENT REEL: 057726 FRAME: 0187

U.S. REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENTS AND DESIGN PATENTS

C&J Well S	Basic Energy Services, L.P.	Basic Energy Services, L.P.	Q
C&J Well Services, Inc. 9816319			Owner
9816319	8647598	9504985	Patent No.
11/14/2017 U.S.	02/11/2014 U.S.	11/29/2016 U.S.	Issued
	U.S.	U.S.	Country
SLANT DRILL RIG TONG CART	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PRODUCING CHLORINE DIOXIDE	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR PRODUCING CHLORINE DIOXIDE	Title

PATENT APPLICATIONS